DATATRAK HOLDINGS plc

COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT

The following is a Company Announcement by Datatrak
Holdings p.l.c. pursuant to Malta Stock Exchange Bye Law
6.05.06(1);

Quote

At a meeting held on Thursday 20 September 2001, the Board
of Directors of Datatrak Holdings p.l.c. met, discussed and
approved the attached financial statements for the period
23" QOctober 2000 to 30" June 2001.

Unguote

Dated this day of 24" September of the year 2001
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DATATRAK HOLDINGS p. L.

FROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIND 23 OCTORER 2000 TO M) JUNKE 204

Tumover

Cust ol sfes

Grows prafl;

Marketing costs

SIaff costs

Operaling lioenses

Ronts] ond lessing cosis
Telecommumicarions exponses

Onher ndministrarive expenscs

Orher operating icoms:

Onher aperating oxpenses

Ineerest recolvable

Ingerest puyable wnd similar charpes
Amortisalion of gnodwill

(o) Proatt fiwe the period before deprociation
Mepreciation

(Loss)/Profit for the pend befises [jxation
I tiaim

(LowsjPrafit for the perind hefore minuity
Prufits atributshk: 1 minarty mieses)

Net (loss)iprofit nttributable 1o the
Members of the Com pany

Farnings per sharv in cents

Group
Lin
353,710
(94.013)
25967
(6R.5GT7)
(132,821)
(21,14])
(21,715)
(16.511)
(95.518)
6,026
(1.315)
41482
(13 .849)
(31,650)
(126,32)
(205,832)
(032.134)
0910

(261,204

{16, 367)

———

(327,591)

—— i

(1.R0)
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NATATRAK HOLDINGS PO,
BALANCE SHEET

AT 30 JUNE 2001

Fixed Aswets

T eAE o dsdety
lntangihle assets
Financial asset=

Other Long Term Adsels
Deferrud taxation

Curroal Asseiy

Stk

[ehars

Cash ai hank and in hand

Crediturs: Amugnis falling due
within one yosr

Hank borrowings

Creditas

MNet current assels

Voial mssets less curremt (i bilithes

Creditors: Amounts falling due
after more than one yoar
Credilors

Minority interasl

Capital wnd Reserves
Called up il share enpital
Sharg prumivm

Frofit and loss sccount

Giroup

LAab4 327
219058

3.383.085

440,844

3,824,229

L ———.

152,110
T4 204
901 5%
1.R49 B70

502 503
519,766

1022279

1650 820

(71.026)

I ——

4,580,794

(40,617)

450,77

| e

1,504,930
L2418

{277.591)

ELTEETFL e

4,510,177
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1,373,450

e et T

1.373 450

1373450

——————

4.567.200
976,925

e

1,547,132

e ——

SR P T S—

4,424, 702

-

4824702
4.824.702

1.594.950
322008

6,934



DATATRAK IIOLDINGS P.LC.

STATEMENT OOF CHANGES IN KQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD 23 OCTTORER 2000 TO M JUNE 2001

Grenp

Izaue of shares
|s5ue cosls
Loss lor the period

ALID June 2001

Ciumpeny

Issue of shares

Issud cusls
Profit for the period

Al 30 June 20401

Page }

Called-up Profit

lasped Slwrg Shn re and L

Total Cupilal Premiam Acconid

i Lin l.m Lim
5,073,490 1.594 950 3 ATH 540 -
(325.712) - (255,122) T
(277.51) . - (277,591)
+50,177 |.594 950 322208 {277,591)
Cullod-up P'rofit

Issuedd Share bhare amd Loss

Toral Cipital Premium Ageoumt

lam l.m |.m L

5,073 400 1,504 9450 147 540 .

(@35,712) - {255,722

6.3 - 6,93
4.524,702 1 594,950 JATIKIE 6.5

L L



DATATHAK HOLDINGS 1.0,
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERICHE 23 O0UCTO R 20000 T 30 JUNK 2001

Cash Flows from aperaling sclivities
Cash roceipls from custom o
Cash paid o suppliers and employecs

(Cash absorbed by operationt
Intures) roceived
Intareal paidd wnd bk averdraft

Net cash used in nperating aetivities

Cash fluws from investing setivits

Maymeuts frum lanyible lixed Atsdrs

Acguisition ol investnient in subaidiary undenaking
lnans mbvamud (o group umdenakings

[ncrease in hank balances with a conlractual maturity
over 3 months

[oterest received on bank hulinecs

Met cash used in lnvesting actlviibes
Cash Nlows from financimg activitics
Proggads [rom insue of sl

Dhare iesoe relgiod expena

Repayment ol bonk focns

Vunds advanced by mimority sharchulder
Lmerest pald on hank loans

Net cinsh Trom Minaucing activitics

Ingrease in Cush and coah equivilonls
Cosh and cosh equivalonts of scquired subsidiary uaderak inges

Casb and cash equivalents al end af periad

Croup

363,74
(RIK,838)
{455,097)

2
(36.286)

{491,355

[ T T T,

(116,266)
150,004

(679,199)
23,503
(1.122.162)

R e

3,898,540
{197.870)
1,497,851}

93,381
(60,124)

622,557

(RBIn015

e e

{188,351
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(21,786}

.

(21,716}

(22814}

EEaS S

| 168,040
2,511.4321

679,304
21,50}
13377308

1,808,340
{197 870)

s —

1,700,670

CECETR T TS

J0U526

FrEITREY FEE

W0.526
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DATATRAK HOLDINGS PLC,
NOTES TO THE UNAVUDITED INTEHIM FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE PERNOD 23 OCTORER 2000 TO 30 JUNF, 200

1 Basis of prepuration

These interim resulis bave been preparcd in sceondsnce with The roguireniits of Infermt wnal Acciunting
Srandard 34, “Interm Vinmeial Reporting™ and i accondance with Malla Swek Fachange Byc-Low
G 05.06:03 ).

Datatruk Holdings p.l.e. was formed on 23 October 2000 pud sccardingly thave unaudivnl interim financiyl
resulls div nol inclide interim comparntive amounts,

These interim financial results have beon extracied from e urnaudited management ascounts for the perid
43 Dhetnber 2000 wo 30 June 2001,

1 Reviow of performancy

Puring the initial perlod inder review of the current linancial yeur, the boary upprovedd (he group's fivesyeus
husinuas plan.

The main charcteristic wis the imuc of |.m4 million ordinary shares (0 the public ond the folowing
sueecssful listing on the Milia Siock Faxchange. A new snbsidiary Datotrak Mena Limizsd wag sneorporated
on 3™ Novembor 20410, 1o disl mainky with die internatinnal operations of e Eroup. In ling with this palicy,
Cienmuel Servicos |imited, which specializss in the development of geograghic infrmation software, was
purchased and Incorparated i Datwtad Inlommtion Techology Services | Lmiied,

D the Lt eight months, the company has boen actively placing the foundarion for the inlroduction nf
Datatrak netwarks in various parts of i territories. s was done Wrough o howvy invesiment in (e
mobilration of a skilled workforee, an apgressive warheling programme, logether with a researd) and
develnpment plan complimeited by the input of the vanpuny’s mansgement gngd 17T engineers, [lmman
resoiirce trelning focised mainly on immediile requirements W cnable the malalketinn, ernmmissioning and
suppoft of foreipn networks in the territorics. The company i pow geared i embark on s firy foreign
projecta Such commitmicnis  hud (o be undertaken Pror jo scquiring network canfraets since the group has 1
bu prrepered an day one of Signing 5 eonhract

Unfortunately there has becn & delay m concluding lhe projected conlract in time due to unforesecn
circumstunces, however we can now confidently st (ht Ehe Empeny 5 i 2 position of securing the
ennbrmcl during ihe coming period.

In he local seonario the company has slready signed up §.m 1.3 million warth of sales (Inclusive of YAT)
sprodd over i fivesyese perioed contmets, Only the portion o€ sales for the period are accouned for owing lo
Ihe Intermutional Aveswniing Stndurds idopbed In compoing these aeeopms, e company will rewin
commilied bul cautions in resoarch and development to Incrense further the applicalion basc of Duteirak
netwuork 1o generate more business both locally and abroad,

3 Sclected explanalory noles

@) Cush ai hank includes a bank halunee with mars thun lrse months malrity amounting to |.m679,158

b)Y Puring the perind, the proup emgaged in sonmal g uctivities with 1w of i shancholders, Malseam
p.le. and Sismend Datatrak Limited.

¢} Marketing costs ingludes Lend 1,603 incurmed on inleaiations) markel prusinalon,



